Ceniral

Central Bedfordshire Bedfordshire

Council

Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands,
Shefford SG17 5TQ

please ask for Ellen Heaney
direct line 0300 300 4040
date 10 March 2010

NOTICE OF MEETING

BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Monday, 22 March 2010 at 10.00 a.m.

Venue at

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Clirs M Gibson (Chairman), R W Johnstone (Vice-Chairman), R A Baker,

Mrs A Barker, J A E Clarke, D J Hopkin, J G Jamieson, J Murray and
Ms J Nunn

[Named Substitutes:

Clirs: P N Aldis, R D Berry, J Kane, Mrs J G Lawrence and J N Young]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS
MEETING



AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS
If any

MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee
held on 22 February 2010.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation to:-

(a) Personal Interests in any Agenda item

(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any Agenda item

(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item
PETITIONS

To receive petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation set
out in Annex 2 in Part 4 of the Constitution.

DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

To consider proposals, if any, to deal with any item likely to involve disclosure
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 prior to the exclusion of the
press and public.



Reports/Presentations

Item Subject Page Nos.

7 Total Place *
To receive a presentation regarding the proposed
governance arrangements for the Total Place initiative
and the lessons learned from the pilot in terms of
accelerating the Council’s own efficiency agenda.

8 Web Development Strategy * 11-52
To receive and consider the draft Strategy approved by
the Web Development Task Force.



This page is intentionally left blank



BT/09/74

BT/09/75

Agenda ltem 3
Page 5

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held at Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 22

February 2010

PRESENT

Clir M Gibson (Chairman)

Clir R A Baker
Mrs A Barker

J A E Clarke
Apologies for Absence: Clir ~ RW Johnstone
Ms J Nunn
Substitutes: Clir

Members in Attendance: Clir

Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter
Mr R Ellis

Mr P Frazer
Mrs E Heaney

Mr C Jones

Mr | Porter

Mrs G Stanton

D J Hopkin
J G Jamieson
J Murray

P N Aldis (In place of Ms J Nunn)

Mrs J G Lawrence

Overview & Scrutiny Manager

Director of Business Transformation,
CBC

Head of Partnerships & Community
Engagement

Temporary Democratic Services
Officer

Assistant Director Business
Transformation & Customer
Services

Assistant Director Policy,
Partnerships & Performance
Assistant Director Communications

Chairman's Announcements and Communications

A ten minute adjournment was announced due to the inclement weather. The

meeting resumed at 10:10am.
Minutes

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Business Transformation
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 January 2010 be confirmed
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



BT/09/76

BT/09/77

BT/09/78

BT/09/79

BT/09/80

BT/09/81

Agenda ltem 3
BTOSC 22.02.15°age 6

bage 2
Members' Interests
No interests were declared.
Petitions
The Chairman announced that no petitions had been received.
Questions, Statements or Deputations

The Chairman announced that no questions, statements or deputations had
been received.

Call-In

The Chairman announced that no call-ins had been referred to this committee.
Requested Items

The Chairman announced that no requested items had been received.
Remodelling of Customer Services

Members considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Business
Transformation and Director of Business Transformation. The report focussed
on six key programmes of activity where the Council could work closely with
partners in the public sector to deliver joined-up services.

The Portfolio Holder for Business Transformation emphasised that each of
these programmes sought either to reduce costs or provide improved services
at the same cost and would ensure that the Council offered customers a variety
of ways to access services.

While acknowledging that the report had come to the Committee at an early
stage Members raised some concerns at the lack of financial detail and
requested that a business case for each of the 6 key programmes of activity
would come back to them to give them an overview of the costs and benefits of
the programmes.

In response to a question the Committee was advised that each of the six
programmes could stand alone and that a delay or problem in one programme
would not impact on the others, and each programme would allow savings or
improvements to be realised, with the greatest impact being if all six
programmes were operating.

Members were concerned that so many telephone numbers were published for
Council services and asked whether it would be possible to reduce this
number. It was noted that the intention was to reduce over 50 public telephone
numbers to 7 phone numbers, each one going through to staff trained to
handle calls in that area. It would not be possible for all customer services
officers to be trained to handle enquiries in all of the areas of the Council’s



BT/09/82

Agenda ltem 3
BTOSC 22.02.16°age 7

Page 3

business at a high level. If staff were to add value rather than simply
transferring calls then enquiries needed to be directed to those best equipped
to help them.

Whilst it was noted that an automated system where members of the public
selected the services they needed would be the cheapest way to manage this
but Members nonetheless were opposed to delivering the service in this way.

RESOLVED:

1. That the 6 key programmes of activity outlined in the report be
endorsed in principle subject to the Executive ensuring that each
programme of activity delivers either the same service at reduced
cost or a better service at the same cost.

2. That a business case for each key programme of activity be
brought back to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.

3. That, should the remodelling of customer services result in vacant
posts, recruitment should be delayed until such time as the
migration of further services occurs.

Communications Strategy

Members considered the report of the Assistant Director of Communications,
setting out the Council’s Communication Strategy. It was noted that
communications would take an increasingly important role in influencing how
people perceive the authority. The strategy set out six key objectives to reach
the Local Government Association’s “Gold Standard” for corporate
communications and set out ways for the department to train and support
officers across the authority to send out cohesive and effective messages.

Members noted that there was no core funding available for the Council’s
publication, News Central, next financial year and expressed their support for
the publication as a key communication tool. The Committee therefore
recommends that the Executive identify a funding source for this so that it
would not be entirely dependant on advertising revenue.

Members were concerned that point 2 (Strategic Aim) focused on enhancing
and safeguarding the Council’s reputation and believed this sent the wrong
message to the Council’s customers. It was Members’ opinion that the
strategy’s overriding aim should be about improving customer satisfaction and
therefore requested the strategy’s aim be redrafted accordingly. Members were
also concerned that on some occasions partner organisations, when
undertaking work on the Council’s behalf, had sent letters using their own
headed paper rather than Central Bedfordshire branded paper.



BT/09/83

Agenda ltem 3
BTOSC 22.02.15°age 8

Page 4

Members discussed whether it was appropriate for the Corporate
Communication team to assist on internal communication projects or whether it
should be the sole responsibility of managers to cascade key messages.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee endorses the draft strategy subject to
amendment to its strategic aim to better reflect the need to improve
customer satisfaction (as outlined in the preamble above).

2. That the Committee supports the use of News Central as a key
communications tool and requests the Executive to consider the
provision of core funding for its publication in the new financial
year and beyond.

Quarter 3 Performance Report

The Chairman announced that Agenda ltems 11 and 12 would be taken
together after a ten minute comfort break. The committee adjourned at 11:50
and reconvened at 12 noon.

The Chairman asked for an update on the Information Technology problems
last week and how this could impact Quarter 4 performance data.

The Director of Business Transformation briefed members on the causes of the
IT system failure and the recovery work which had been undertaken. Details
were given about specific service areas and when their systems would be fully
functional.

Members then considered together the reports on Quarter 3 Performance and
Quarter 3 Budget Management.

A Member asked a question relating to Appendix A (overall position by
Directorate) of the budget management report regarding the purpose of the
budget line headed “Schools only”. Members agreed to receive an explanation
by email following the meeting.

Members asked for more details relating to the level of Bad debt. The Director
of Business Transformation explained that the Bad Debt provision had been
reduced a few months ago; this had recently been reviewed and restored to its
previous level. Bad Debts had increased in a number of local authorities during
the current economic recession.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Performance Report.

2. That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Budget Management
Report



BT/09/84

BT/09/85

BT/09/86

Agenda ltem 3
BTOSC 22.02.16°age 9

Page 5
Quarter 3 Budget Management Report

The Committee considered this report at the previous item, minute BT/09/84
refers.

Task Force Report on enabling Councillors to be leaders in and for their
communities

Members considered the report of the Director of Business Transformation.
The report set out the five key principles of the Local Strategic Partnership, the
second of which “Enabling Councillors to be leaders in and for their
communities” had been considered by a Task Force. The Task Force had
recommended eight key activities around this principle and produced a Delivery
Plan to address each.

e Provide councillors with relevant ward-based intelligence, information
and customer insight

e Provide individual Councillor budgets

Offer support for scrutiny, Councillor Call for Action and response to

petitions

Establish greater role and involvement in partnerships

Establish links with Third Sector organisations

Procure a Case Management system for Councillors

Provide Member Development of community engagement skills

Provide dedicated officer support.

The Committee welcomed the Delivery Plan and noted that due to budget
constraints it would not be possible to implement all of the recommendation
immediately, but they were a valuable set of desirable outcomes. In the
discussion Members expressed some concerns that they were not always
advised when officers would be visiting or working in their wards. The Assistant
Director of Communications agreed to remind managers of their duty to liaise
with Members.

RESOLVED:

That the Delivery Plan be approved for submission to the Executive at its
meeting on 4 May 2010.

Work Programme 2009 - 2010
RESOLVED:
That the work programme be noted.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.10 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 p.m.)



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 8
Page 11

Meeting: Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 22"! March 2010

Subject: Web Development Strategy

Report of: Assistant Director, Communications

Summary: To seek input and feedback to the draft strategy.

Contact Officer: Georgina Stanton, Assistant Director, Communications
Public/Exempt: Public

Wards Affected: All

Function of: Executive

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Council Priorities:

The development of a comprehensive web strategy is fundamental to the transformation
of the Council’s services. The significant cost savings that can be unlocked by moving
services online will become essential for the delivery of the corporate strategy.

In particular Transformation of Learning, Personalisation in Social Care, The Customer
Services Strategy and The Community Engagement Strategy.

Financial:

It is estimated that savings of up to £2.5m over 5 years can be unlocked by using the
online channel more effectively. These savings will be achieved by:

e Encouraging customers to change their choice of contact channel with the
Council (e.g. from telephone/face-to-face visits to web), and reducing the need
for them to do so repeatedly

¢ Integration of front and back office processes so that customers enquiries can be
resolved at their first point of contact with us, through the lowest cost channel,
rather than having to be passed on to various officers.

e Reduced marketing and recruitment costs

e More efficient work practices using web tools

¢ Reducing the cost to process payments (for example — reducing cheque
payments in favour of electronic online payments)

Implementation of the strategy requires an investment of £550,000 over 2 years with
recurring costs of £45,000 per annum.
Legal:

All web based activity conducted by the authority and proposed within this plan will be
consistent with the statutory c
[...]
e was brought together over a ten
week period in early 2009. The resulting site was essentially a combination of
the information held by legacy authorities, albeit that some consistent branding
had been applied.



Agenda ltem 8
Page 13

2 During 2009, a range of enhancements to the existing site were made,
including the development of a search facility, inclusion of an A-Z and
refinement of the home page. However, it was acknowledged in September
2009 that a more fundamental improvement programme for the web was
required and a Web Development Team was initiated to explore the potential
of a Web Development Strategy

Research and Engagement

3 Building on existing research data, consultation has been undertaken with a
range of internal experts to understand their requirements and ideas for the
future website.

4 The success of the project will be dependent on how the website is used by
customers and a combination of approaches have been used to gain insight
into what customers want, expect and need from the Council’s strategy.

5 At the outset of the project a Web Task Force was established with members
from the Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committee and
other committees. The Web Task Force influenced the customer and
engagement element of the strategy that led to greater member involvement.
This included individual member input and an open session to which all
members were invited. At the final meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Web
Task Force on 1% March 2010 the draft strategy was approved.

Strategic Approach

6 The strategic objectives are to:
¢ Unlock significant organisational wide savings.
e Give customers a better service.
Make community engagement easy and relevant.
7 It is proposed that the structure for the delivery of our objectives will be
through five key areas of work referred to as the pillars of the strategy

(@) Getting the basics right — in order to build a solid foundation for the
strategy, the navigational structure, systems and governance need to
be aligned with our objectives

(b) Doing it better online — exploiting the opportunity to transfer services
online to make processes better, simpler and cheaper

(c) Personalising — tailoring services more to customer needs particularly
based on postcode and life stage

(d) Getting involved in online conversations - exploiting social media

such as Facebook and Twitter for effective, meaningful and low cost
communications
(e) Bridging the digital divide — nationally 30% of the population do not
have access to or use the internet. This strategy will make
recommendations on how identified non-internet users in Central
Bedfordshire may be reached effectively.
Conclusion and Next Steps

8 Following feedback and amendment from the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee it is anticipated that the strategy will be presented to the Executive
for consideration on 6™ April 2010

Appendices:
Appendix A — Draft Web Development Strategy



Agenda ltem 8
Page 14

Background Papers: (open to public inspection)

Ipsos MORI research findings — Overview and Scrutiny Committee papers January
2010

The Mosaic customer data compiled as part of the Central Bedfordshire and Luton Total
Place

Location of papers: Priory House, Chicksands



Agenda ltem 8

100310_Draft_ Web_ Development_ Strategy_v6 Page 15

Bedfordshire

Central Bedfordshire Council
Draft Web Development Strategy
April 2010



Agenda ltem 8

100310_Draft_ Web_ Development_ Strategy_v6 Page 16

Author: Ellie Louis
Web Manager: Alan Ferguson

Project Sponsor: Georgina Stanton



100310_Draft_ Web_ Development_ Strategy_v6

Contents

Executive Summary

Full Report
1.Introduction
2.Customer Insight Headlines
2.1 MOSAIC
2.2 MORI
2.3 Telephone call data
2.4 Frontline staff interviews
2.5 Face to face contacts
2.6 Website statistics
2.7 Customer interviews
3.Organisational Insight Headlines
3.1 Navigation and content
3.2 Systems and processes
3.3 Social media
4.Best Practice

4.1 Recommended benchmark websites

5.National Drivers
6.Recommendations
6.1 Getting the basics right
6.2 Personalising

6.3 Getting involved in the online conversation

6.4 Doing it better online

6.5 Bridging the digital divide
7.The Financial Case Invest to Save

7.1 Assumptions

7.2 Identified savings

7.3 Investment

7.4 Recurring costs

7.5 Summary
8.The Project Management Case
9.Measures of Success

Agenda ltem 8
Page 17



Agenda ltem 8

100310_Draft_ Web_ Development_ Strategy_v6 Page 18

The Web Development Strategy Executive Summary

The development of a comprehensive web strategy is fundamental to the
transformation of the Council’s services. The significant cost savings that can
be unlocked by moving services online will become essential for the delivery
of the corporate strategy.

This web strategy outlines how a cohesive approach to the Council’s online
presence will save money, give customers a better service and community
engagement, and support Councillors as leaders of place.

These 3 objectives will be achieved by:

1. Unlocking significant organisation wide cost savings

It is estimated that savings of up to £2.5m over a 5 year period can be
unlocked by using the online channel more effectively. These savings will be
achieved by:

e Encouraging customers to change their choice of contact channel with
the Council (e.g. from telephone/face-to-face visits to web), and
reducing the need for them to do so repeatedly

e Integration of front and back office processes so that customers
enquiries can be resolved at their first point of contact with us, through
the lowest cost channel, rather than having to be passed on to various
officers.

e Reduced marketing and recruitment costs

e More efficient work practices using web tools

e Reducing the cost to process payments (for example — reducing cheque
payments in favour of electronic online payments)

2. Giving customers a better service

Moving services online will make self-service easy for those who are able to
access and use the internet
[...]
b
strategy can be used to make significant savings, whilst acting as a driver and
delivery mechanism for the strategies in the organisation plan. It makes
recommendations for the project implementation based on a prioritisation
schedule.

2. Customer Insight Headlines

2.1 The Mosaic customer data compiled as part of the Central Bedfordshire
and Luton Total Place pilot project indicates that in Central Bedfordshire the
majority of residents fit a customer profile that willingly uses or could be
encouraged to use the internet to get information and make use of services.
There is, however, a significant minority clustered around Dunstable and
Flitwick, in particular, who may not have the resources or the inclination to
use the internet in their daily lives.

This strategy intends to lay out an approach that will make it easy for the
majority of customers in the region to:

e self serve information and services from the Council

e Dbe informed

e easily participate in Council business if they wish

whilst outlining an approach on inclusiveness for those who are not actively
using the internet.

2.2 The MORI residents survey (November 09) told us that for those
customers who do use the internet there is a willingness to use the Council
website to help themselves. However, customers are most likely to visit the
Council site only when they have a problem to solve for themselves or on
behalf of someone else.

This strategy assumes that customers will only visit the site if they have a
specific requirement and are unlikely to browse outside of that requirement
unless they are intelligently sign posted to information and services that are
timely and relevant to their personal situation.

For this reason the strategy will make recommendations on navigation,
approaches to personalisation of data, use of social media as a sign posting
tool and overall management of content.



Agenda ltem 8

100310_Draft_ Web_ Development_ Strategy_v6 Page 22

2.3 Customer Services telephone ca
[...]
h searches, can be slow to open and has been described by customers
and staff as “clunky” to navigate. The web strategy will propose a new
approach to the site navigation and a suite of tools that will make information
currently stored in PDF easier to use.

2.7 Interviews with customers corroborate the findings from the customer
data sources above. In particular customers told us that they would only use
the Council site when they had a personal need and if they were confident
that it would do the job effectively. Confident internet users were happy to be
signposted back to the website to do something if it made sense to do it that
way. They were also happy to receive information by email and sms although
the general feeling was that a letter had more gravitas and would be taken
more seriously as a reason to act, for example, to pay overdue Council tax or
library fines.

Customer interviews were held at customer service centres and so some
groups were over represented, in particular those on benefits. It was,
however, notable that a high proportion of visitors, about 70% of the people



Agenda ltem 8

100310_Draft_ Web_ Development_ Strategy_v6 Page 24

we spoke to, did not use the internet in their daily lives. The reasons seemed
to be that the internet was either too expensive or they were not convinced of
the benefits. The presumption is that older people do not use the internet. Of
the 3 retired customers we spoke to, 2 were very confident online. Of the 3
young families we spoke to none had online access at home.

The national estimate for digital exclusion is 30% and 25% of those polled by
the MORI residents’ survey did not have internet access. The web strategy
will make some recommendations on bridging this digital divide.

3. Organisational Insight
The project gathered organisational insight through meetings with internal
experts and Members. The purpose was to get an understanding of the
current environment, capture ideas for improvements and identify in

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE held at Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Monday, 22
March 2010
PRESENT
Clir M Gibson (Chairman)
Clirs R A Baker Clirs D J Hopkin

Mrs A Barker J G Jamieson
J A E Clarke J Murray

Apologies for Absence: Clirs R W Johnstone
Ms J Nunn

Substitutes: Clir P N Aldis (In place of Clir Ms J Nunn)

Members in Attendance: Clirs T Nicols

R C Stay
J N Young,
Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter Overview & Scrutiny Manager
Mrs M Clampitt Democratic Services Officer
Mr R Ellis Director of Customer and Shared
Services
Mr A Ferguson Web Manager - Communications
Mr C Jones Assistant Director Business
Transformation & Customer
Services
Mrs S Nelson Head of Business Transformation
Mr | Porter Assistant Director Policy,
Partnerships & Performance
Mrs G Stanton Assistant Director Communications
Public in Attendance: Ms. E Louis Web Strategy Consultant
BT/09/87 Chairman's Announcements and Communications

The Chairman had no announcements.



BT/09/88

BT/09/89

BT/09/90

BT/09/91

BT/09/92

BTOSC 22.03.10
Page 2
Minutes
RESOLVED
that the minutes of the Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny
Committee meeting held on 22 February 2010 be confirmed and signed by
the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the addition of Clir Richard
Stay to the Members in Attendance area.
Members' Interests
(@) Personal Interests:-
There were no personal interests declared.
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:-
There were no personal and prejudicial interests declared.
(c) Any Political Whip in relation to items on the agenda:-
There was no political whip declared in relation to any items on the
agenda.

Petitions

The Chairman announced that no petitions had been received.

Disclosure of Exempt Information

No items on the agenda contained exempt information.

Total Place

The Committee received an update from the Director of Customer and Shared
Services and the Portfolio Holder for Business Transformation regarding
progress with Total Place following the successful completion of the pilot
project.

It was noted that the pilot project had now been completed and a way forward
regarding implementation was now being considered. All agreed that the
principles of Total Place were robust and a good basis for joined up efficient
and effective services. Committee members noted however that effective and
timely governance arrangements would be challenging given the number and
complexity of the partnerships involved and responsible for delivering the
various elements of the Total Place agenda. Members therefore agreed to
expand the remit of the already established Business Transformation Strategy



BT/09/93

BTOSC 22.03.10
Page 3

Task Force to include a focus on Total Place, its governance arrangements
and action planning.

RESOLVED

that the remit of the Business Transformation Strategy Task Force be
expanded to include a focus on the concept of Total Place, its
governance arrangements and action planning with a view to reporting
findings to a future meeting of the Customer and Central Services
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Web Development Strategy

The Committee considered a report regarding the Web Development Strategy.
It was acknowledged that during the creation of Central Bedfordshire the
website had needed to be constructed very rapidly, merging three legacy
authorities’ web content. While work had been done throughout 2009 to
improve the website, a fundamental improvement plan was needed and a Web
Development Team had been tasked with creating a draft Web Development
Strategy, which had been approved at the final Web Development Team
meeting on 1 March 2010.

The Web Development Strategy aimed to unlock significant organisation wide
savings and to give customers a better service. It was proposed that this would
be delivered through five key areas of work:

Getting the basics right

Doing it better online

Personalising services

Getting involved in online conversations through social media
Bridging the digital divide

It was anticipated that the project would take 2 years to be implemented in a
phased approach, and that benefits of the strategy would start being realised
from the second year of implementation onwards.

Members noted that while the majority of Central Bedfordshire residents
willingly used, or would use, the internet; there was a significant minority who
may not have the resources or inclination to use the internet in their daily lives
and that the Council would need to be mindful of how these users accessed
services or information. In addition, it was noted that 10 ikiosks had been
placed in towns and villages to help members of the public who did not have
access to computers otherwise.

It was noted that the website must be written in a language which was
accessible by the public. An example would be to make sure that Waste was
also locatable via ‘garbage’ and or ‘rubbish’. It was important to remember that
not everyone uses the same words when referring to services.



BTOSC 22.03.10
Page 4

It was noted that the Elections pages within the website should be updated for
the upcoming General and Local Elections. These pages would be receiving
more visitors than non-election periods and needed to have accurate and
timely information available at all times.

RESOLVED

1. that the draft Web Development Strategy be approved for
consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 6 April 2010.

2. that the Efficiencies Board ensure the robustness of the proposed
financial savings flowing from this initiative and monitor progress
accordingly.

3. that the Council’s website is managed proactively to ensure the
provision of accurate and timely information, particularly with regard
to known, planned, events such as elections.

4. that the Web Development Strategy Task Force be thanked for its
work.

BT/09/94 Closing Comments
As this was the last meeting of the Business Transformation Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, the Chairman wished to express his thanks to the
Members of the Committee and Officers for all of their work over the last year.
It was noted that Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committee
would be merged with the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny
Committee to form the Customer and Central Services Overview and Scrutiny

Committee with effect from 22 April 2010.

(Note:  The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.45 a.m.)

Chairman:

Date:



